In light of the foregoing recitals, which the Council hereby makes and adopts as 
determinations and findings, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
FORT COLLINS as follows: 

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from prior year reserves in the 
Stormwater Fund the sum of ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($1,340,000) to be expended in the Stormwater Fund for the Oak Street 
Stormwater Improvement Project.  

Section 2. The unexpended and unencumbered appropriated amount of TWO 

THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS ($2,680) in the Stormwater Fund is 
hereby authorized for transfer to the Cultural Services and Facilities Fund and 
appropriated and expended therein for the operation costs of the APP Program. 

Section 3. The unexpended and unencumbered appropriated amount of TWO 
HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($268) in the Stormwater Fund is hereby authorized 
for transfer to the Cultural Services and Facilities Fund and appropriated and expended 
therein for the maintenance costs of the APP Program. 

Section 4.   The appropriation herein for the Oak Street Stormwater